
City of Fort Worth, Texas

Mayor and Council Communication
DATE:  11/30/21                                                           M&C FILE NUMBER:  M&C 21-0904

LOG NAME:  20KELLER HICKS ROAD CITY OF KELLER ILA

SUBJECT

(Adjacent to CD 7) Authorize Execution of an Interlocal Agreement with the City of Keller in the Amount of $1,499,303.60  for Improvements from
Katy Road to US Highway 377, within the City of Keller, as Part of Phase Two of the Keller Hicks Road Improvements Project, Adopt Attached
Appropriation Ordinance and Amend the Fiscal Years 2022-2026 Capital Improvement Program (2018 Bond Program)

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council: 

1. Authorize execution of an Interlocal Agreement with the City of Keller in the amount of $1,499,303.60 with no cost to City of Fort Worth for
Improvements within the City of Keller from Katy Road to US Highway 377 as part of the Keller Hicks Road Improvements project from
Lauren Way to Katy Road (City Project No. 100146); 

2. Adopt the attached appropriation ordinance increasing estimated receipts and appropriations in the Intergovernmental Contribution Fund,
in the amount of $1,499,303.60, for the purpose of funding the Keller Hicks Improvements Phase 1 Lauren Way to Katy Road project (City
Project No. 100146); and

3. Amend the Fiscal Years 2022-2026 Capital Improvement Program.

DISCUSSION:

Keller Hicks Phase 2, from Katy Road to US Highway 377 (US 377), is the continuation of Phase 1 and will include a 2-lane concrete road, left-turn
lanes in all directions at the Keller Hicks Road and Katy Road intersection (Katy Road is also the city limits line between Fort Worth and Keller), a
quiet zone railroad crossing, sidewalk railroad crossings and traffic signal improvements at Keller Hicks Road and US 377.  The City of Fort Worth
and City of Keller have agreed to a 50% split of the new traffic signal at Keller Hicks and Katy Road.  

Keller Hicks Phase 1, completely within the City of Fort Worth city limits, is approximately 2,000 feet in length and is identified in the City's Master
Thoroughfare Plan as a 3-lane commercial connector. The project will replace the existing 2-lane asphalt road with a 3-lane concrete street with a
travel lane in each direction, including a mutual left-turn lane, drainage, street lights, ten-foot sidewalks and American with Disabilities Act
(ADA) facilities.  The ultimate construction of Keller Hicks Road is a joint project between the City of Fort Worth, the City of Keller, and the adjacent
developer, D. R. Horton. 

Construction of this Keller Hicks Phase 2 Project is anticipated to begin in Spring 2022.  Funding for the overall project is being provided
from Transportation Impact Fees approved by Mayor and Council Communication (M&C) 20-0623 & C-27715 and the 2018 Bond Program.

Fund  Existing Funding  
 Additional
Funding   Project Total  

30106 - Intergovernmental Contribution $0.00  $1,499,303.60   $1,499,303.60  

30108 - Transportation Impact Fee Cap  $2,998,523.13  $0.00   $2,998,523.13  

34017 - Tax Note 2017  $100,000.00  $0.00   $100,000.00  

39008 - Trans Impact Fee Cap Legacy  $411,476.87  $0.00   $411,476.87  

34018 - 2018 Bond Program  $2,000,000.00  $0.00   $2,000,000.00  

Project Total  $5,510,000.00   $1,499,303.60   $7,009,303.60  

Funds for this project are included in the 2018 Bond Program.  Available resources within the General Fund will be used to provide interim
financing until debt is issued.  Once debt associated with the project is sold, bond proceeds will reimburse the General Fund in accordance with



the statement expressing official Intent to Reimburse that was adopted as part of the ordinance canvassing the bond election (Ordinance No.
23209-05-2018) and subsequent actions taken by the Mayor and Council. 

Funding for this project was not included in the FY2022-2026 Capital Improvement Program due to just recently entering into an interlocal
agreement with the City of Keller to cost share expenses.  The action in this M&C will amend the FY2022-2026 Capital Improvement Program as
approved in connection with Ordinance 25073-09-2021.

The Project is located in COUNCIL DISTRICT 7.

A Form 1295 is not required because: This contract will be with a governmental entity, state agency or public institution of higher education: City of
Keller

FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION:

The Director of Finance certifies that upon approval of the above recommendations, execution of the interlocal agreement and adoption of the
attached appropriation ordinance, funds will be deposited into the Intergovernmental Contribution Fund for the Keller Hicks Rd. Phase 2 (US 377
to Katy Rd.) project.  The Transportation & Public Works Department (and Financial Management Services) is responsible for the collection and
deposit of funds due to the City. Prior to any expense being incurred, the Transportation & Public Works Department also has the responsibility to
validate the availability of funds.

Submitted for City Manager's Office by:  Dana Burghdoff  8018

   

Originating Business Unit Head: William Johnson  7801

   

Additional Information Contact: Monty Hall  8662

   


